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Traficant
Upton
Velazquez
Vento
Walsh
Waters

Watt (NC)
Waxman
Weldon (FL)
Weldon (PA)
Wexler
Wicker

Wolf
Woolsey
Wynn
Young (AK)
Young (FL)

NAYS—192

Aderholt
Allen
Bachus
Baesler
Baker
Baldacci
Barcia
Barr
Barrett (WI)
Becerra
Berry
Bono
Boswell
Brady
Bryant
Bunning
Burr
Campbell
Canady
Cannon
Capps
Carson
Chabot
Chambliss
Chenoweth
Christensen
Coble
Coburn
Collins
Condit
Cooksey
Costello
Cox
Cramer
Crane
Cubin
Cunningham
Danner
Davis (FL)
Deal
DeFazio
DeLauro
Deutsch
Dickey
Duncan
Emerson
English
Ensign
Etheridge
Evans
Everett
Ewing
Foley
Forbes
Ford
Fox
Franks (NJ)
Gejdenson
Gibbons
Goode
Goodlatte
Goodling
Gordon
Graham

Granger
Gutierrez
Gutknecht
Hall (TX)
Hamilton
Hayworth
Hefley
Herger
Hill
Hilleary
Hinojosa
Hooley
Hostettler
Hulshof
Hutchinson
Inglis
Istook
Jenkins
John
Johnson (CT)
Johnson (WI)
Jones
Kelly
Kennedy (RI)
Kennelly
Kildee
Kind (WI)
Klug
Kucinich
LaHood
Lampson
Largent
Lazio
Lewis (KY)
Linder
LoBiondo
Lofgren
Lowey
Lucas
Luther
Maloney (CT)
Manzullo
McCarthy (MO)
McInnis
McIntosh
McIntyre
McKinney
Menendez
Metcalf
Minge
Moran (KS)
Myrick
Nethercutt
Neumann
Northup
Norwood
Pappas
Pascrell
Paul
Pease
Peterson (MN)
Peterson (PA)
Petri
Pitts

Pombo
Portman
Poshard
Price (NC)
Pryce (OH)
Radanovich
Ramstad
Redmond
Reyes
Riggs
Riley
Rivers
Rogan
Rohrabacher
Rothman
Roukema
Royce
Ryun
Salmon
Sanchez
Sanders
Sandlin
Sanford
Saxton
Scarborough
Schaefer, Dan
Schaffer, Bob
Schumer
Sensenbrenner
Sessions
Shadegg
Shays
Sherman
Shimkus
Slaughter
Smith (MI)
Smith, Adam
Snowbarger
Snyder
Souder
Spratt
Stabenow
Stearns
Stenholm
Strickland
Stump
Sununu
Talent
Tauscher
Taylor (MS)
Thompson
Thornberry
Thune
Thurman
Tiahrt
Turner
Visclosky
Wamp
Watkins
Watts (OK)
Weller
Weygand
Whitfield
Wise

NOT VOTING—10

Davis (VA)
Foglietta
Furse
Gonzalez

Goss
Oberstar
Schiff
Smith, Linda

White
Yates

b 1544

Messrs. GRAHAM, BRYANT, JEN-
KINS, RADANOVICH, LAMPSON,
BOSWELL, CRAMER, BARCIA, PE-
TERSON of Minnesota, FRANKS of
New Jersey, and GIBBONS, Ms.
NORTHUP, and Messrs. MCINNIS,
POSHARD, PRICE of North Carolina,
ETHERIDGE, and HINOJOSA, Ms.
LOFGREN, and Messrs. SCHUMER,
THOMPSON, PITTS, and BONO, Mrs.
CUBIN, Mrs. TAUSCHER, and Messrs.
HALL of Texas, CHAMBLISS,
BAESLER, WATTS of Oklahoma,
FORD, REYES, GOODLING,
DEUTSCH, DICKEY, STENHOLM,

LAZIO of New York, SESSIONS, KEN-
NEDY of Rhode Island, and COX of
California changed their vote from
‘‘yea’’ to ‘‘nay’’.

Mr. MCGOVERN, Mr. PAYNE and Ms.
PELOSI changed their vote from ‘‘nay’’
to ‘‘yea.’’

b 1545

So the bill was passed.
The result of the vote was announced

as above recorded.
A motion to reconsider was laid on

the table.

f

PERMISSION TO FILE CON-
FERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 2160,
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN-
ISTRATION, AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS
ACT, 1998

Mr. SKEEN. Mr. Speaker, I ask unan-
imous consent that the managers on
the part of the House may have until
midnight tonight, Wednesday, Septem-
ber 17, 1997, to file a conference report
on the bill (H.R. 2160) making appro-
priations for Agriculture, rural devel-
opment, Food and Drug Administra-
tion, and related agencies programs for
the fiscal year ending September 30,
1998, and for other purposes.

This request has been cleared by the
minority.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there
objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from New Mexico?

There was no objection.

f

MOTION TO ADJOURN

Mr. MILLER of California. Mr.
Speaker, I offer a privileged motion.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The
Clerk will report the motion.

The Clerk read as follows:
Mr. MILLER of California moves that

the House do now adjourn.
The SPEAKER pro tempore. The

question is on the motion to adjourn
offered by the gentleman from Califor-
nia [Mr. MILLER].

The question was taken; and the
Speaker pro tempore announced that
the noes appeared to have it.

RECORDED VOTE

Mr. MILLER of California. Mr.
Speaker, I demand a recorded vote.

A recorded vote was ordered.
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—ayes 57, noes 359,
not voting 17, as follows:

[Roll No. 404]

AYES—57

Allen
Andrews
Barrett (WI)
Barton
Berman
Berry
Bonior
Cardin
Clayton
Coburn
Conyers
Coyne
Davis (FL)

DeFazio
Delahunt
DeLauro
Deutsch
Dingell
Doggett
Emerson
Eshoo
Fazio
Filner
Ford
Frank (MA)
Gephardt

Goodling
Hilleary
Hinchey
Jackson (IL)
Kaptur
Largent
Levin
Lewis (GA)
Lowey
Markey
McNulty
Miller (CA)
Mink

Moakley
Olver
Owens
Pallone
Pastor
Pelosi

Sanford
Shadegg
Skaggs
Slaughter
Spratt
Stark

Torres
Towns
Vento
Waters
Waxman
Woolsey

NOES—359

Abercrombie
Aderholt
Archer
Armey
Bachus
Baesler
Baker
Baldacci
Ballenger
Barcia
Barr
Barrett (NE)
Bartlett
Bass
Bateman
Becerra
Bentsen
Bereuter
Bilbray
Bilirakis
Bishop
Blagojevich
Bliley
Blumenauer
Blunt
Boehlert
Boehner
Bonilla
Bono
Borski
Boswell
Boucher
Boyd
Brady
Brown (CA)
Brown (FL)
Brown (OH)
Bryant
Bunning
Burr
Burton
Buyer
Callahan
Calvert
Camp
Campbell
Canady
Cannon
Capps
Carson
Castle
Chabot
Chambliss
Chenoweth
Christensen
Clay
Clement
Clyburn
Coble
Collins
Combest
Condit
Cook
Cooksey
Costello
Cox
Cramer
Crane
Crapo
Cubin
Cummings
Cunningham
Danner
Davis (IL)
Davis (VA)
Deal
DeGette
DeLay
Dellums
Diaz-Balart
Dickey
Dixon
Dooley
Doolittle
Doyle
Dreier
Duncan
Dunn
Edwards
Ehlers
Ehrlich

Engel
Ensign
Etheridge
Evans
Everett
Ewing
Farr
Fattah
Fawell
Flake
Foley
Forbes
Fowler
Fox
Franks (NJ)
Frelinghuysen
Frost
Gallegly
Ganske
Gejdenson
Gekas
Gibbons
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Goode
Goodlatte
Gordon
Graham
Granger
Green
Greenwood
Gutierrez
Gutknecht
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hamilton
Hansen
Harman
Hastert
Hastings (FL)
Hastings (WA)
Hayworth
Hefley
Herger
Hill
Hilliard
Hinojosa
Hobson
Hoekstra
Holden
Hooley
Horn
Hostettler
Hoyer
Hulshof
Hunter
Hutchinson
Hyde
Inglis
Istook
Jackson-Lee

(TX)
Jefferson
Jenkins
John
Johnson (CT)
Johnson (WI)
Johnson, E. B.
Johnson, Sam
Jones
Kanjorski
Kasich
Kelly
Kennedy (MA)
Kennedy (RI)
Kennelly
Kildee
Kilpatrick
Kim
Kind (WI)
King (NY)
Kingston
Kleczka
Klink
Klug
Knollenberg
Kolbe
Kucinich
LaFalce
LaHood

Lampson
Lantos
Latham
LaTourette
Lazio
Leach
Lewis (KY)
Linder
Lipinski
Livingston
LoBiondo
Lofgren
Lucas
Luther
Maloney (CT)
Maloney (NY)
Manton
Manzullo
Martinez
Mascara
Matsui
McCarthy (MO)
McCarthy (NY)
McCollum
McCrery
McDade
McDermott
McGovern
McHale
McHugh
McInnis
McIntosh
McIntyre
McKeon
McKinney
Meehan
Meek
Menendez
Metcalf
Mica
Millender-

McDonald
Miller (FL)
Minge
Mollohan
Moran (KS)
Morella
Murtha
Myrick
Nadler
Nethercutt
Neumann
Ney
Northup
Norwood
Nussle
Oberstar
Obey
Ortiz
Oxley
Packard
Pappas
Parker
Pascrell
Paul
Paxon
Payne
Pease
Peterson (MN)
Peterson (PA)
Petri
Pickering
Pickett
Pitts
Pombo
Pomeroy
Porter
Portman
Poshard
Price (NC)
Pryce (OH)
Quinn
Radanovich
Rahall
Ramstad
Rangel
Redmond
Regula
Reyes
Riggs
Riley
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Rivers
Rodriguez
Roemer
Rogan
Rogers
Rohrabacher
Ros-Lehtinen
Rothman
Roukema
Roybal-Allard
Royce
Rush
Ryun
Sabo
Salmon
Sanchez
Sanders
Sandlin
Sawyer
Saxton
Scarborough
Schaefer, Dan
Schaffer, Bob
Schumer
Scott
Sensenbrenner
Serrano
Sessions
Shaw
Shays

Sherman
Shimkus
Shuster
Sisisky
Skeen
Skelton
Smith (MI)
Smith (NJ)
Smith (OR)
Smith (TX)
Smith, Adam
Smith, Linda
Snowbarger
Snyder
Solomon
Souder
Spence
Stearns
Stenholm
Stokes
Strickland
Stump
Stupak
Sununu
Talent
Tanner
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Taylor (NC)
Thomas

Thompson
Thornberry
Thune
Thurman
Tiahrt
Tierney
Traficant
Turner
Upton
Velazquez
Visclosky
Walsh
Wamp
Watkins
Watt (NC)
Watts (OK)
Weldon (FL)
Weldon (PA)
Weller
Wexler
Weygand
Whitfield
Wicker
Wise
Wolf
Wynn
Young (AK)
Young (FL)

NOT VOTING—17

Ackerman
Dicks
English
Foglietta
Furse
Gonzalez

Goss
Hefner
Houghton
Lewis (CA)
Moran (VA)
Neal

Schiff
Stabenow
Tauscher
White
Yates

b 1605

So the motion to adjourn was re-
jected.

The result of the vote was announced
as above recorded.

f

REMOVAL OF NAME OF MEMBER
AS COSPONSOR OF H.R. 2029

Mr. PAUL. Mr. Speaker, I ask unani-
mous consent that the name of the
gentleman from Florida [Mr. HASTINGS]
be removed as cosponsor of my bill,
H.R. 2029, the Selective Service Reg-
istration Privacy Act of 1997. His name
was placed on this legislation in error.

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr.
COBLE). Is there objection to the re-
quest of the gentleman from Texas?

There was no objection.

f

SPECIAL ORDERS

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under
the Speaker’s announced policy of Jan-
uary 7, 1997, and under a previous order
of the House, the following Members
will be recognized for 5 minutes each.

f

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a
previous order of the House, the gen-
tleman from California [Mr. FARR] is
recognized for 5 minutes.

[Mr. FARR addressed the House. His
remarks will appear hereafter in the
Extensions of Remarks.]

f

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a
previous order of the House, the gen-
tleman from North Carolina [Mr.
JONES] is recognized for 5 minutes.

[Mr. JONES addressed the House. His
remarks will appear hereafter in the
Extensions of Remarks.]

IN SUPPORT OF DIVERSITY IN
HIGHER EDUCATION

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a
previous order of the House, the gen-
tleman from Texas [Mr. DOGGETT] is
recognized for 5 minutes.

Mr. DOGGETT. Mr. Speaker, I rise
this afternoon in solidarity with sev-
eral thousand students at the Univer-
sity of Texas who yesterday were on
the main mall there in front of the
tower at the University of Texas to ex-
press their concerns about the need for
diversity in education throughout the
University of Texas system and, in par-
ticular, to express their concerns about
some very unfortunate comments that
were made in the previous week by a
member of the University of Texas fac-
ulty.

Indeed, to call them unfortunate is
quite charitable. Because it appeared
to me that masquerading under some
form of pseudo-intellectualism, these
comments demeaned African-American
and Hispanic-American students, their
families, and many hard-working
Texan taxpayers that finance the Uni-
versity of Texas system and have every
reason to be concerned when those who
are attending the University of Texas,
those who are teaching at the Univer-
sity of Texas, do not reflect the rich di-
versity of our State.

I know, from my own experience as a
lifelong Texan, that the comments that
were made by that professor are quite
contrary to reality. Some of the hard-
est working people that I see, some of
the people that I see in the central
Texas area most concerned with edu-
cational advancement and contributing
to our community, are people that
were unfortunately and unwisely and
unfairly attacked during the last week
by the comments of that University of
Texas professor.

Putting those comments behind us
must be done in the context of moving
forward at the university to try to as-
sure most diversity. An all-white uni-
versity is not going to be a university
that gives its students, white, brown,
black, yellow, or any other color, a
sense of what it is to participate in a
diverse society and to compete eco-
nomically in the global marketplace
that involves tremendous diversity.

So, for the future of all of us, without
regard to race or ethnicity, we need a
university educational system across
this country that assures that every
American has an opportunity to par-
ticipate, and that puts behind us the
racist days of the past and looks for-
ward to working together to provide
that educational opportunity for our
citizens.

Mr. Speaker, I also wish this after-
noon to address a second issue that
came up on the floor today and a very
closely related issue that needs to
come up in the future. Today we had a
very interesting matter come up. In
fact, it consumed only about 10 min-
utes of time. And that 10 minutes,
without prior announcement, dealt
with a little matter of a $50 billion tax

break that was stuck into page 300-and-
some-odd of the balanced budget agree-
ment to give a $50 billion tax break
that was never discussed for 1 second
on the floor of this Congress, in either
the House or the Senate, to the major
tobacco companies of this country.

b 1615

I think it no coincidence that those
same tobacco companies that got a $50
billion tax break at the expense of the
rest of the American taxpayers, that
they just happened to be very involved
in the political process. In fact, as I
looked over the figures, the No. 1 and
the No. 2 corporate contributors were
tobacco companies in soft money to
the Republican Party this year.
Though certainly not anywhere near as
much as to the Republicans, they gave
an ample amount of soft money to the
Democratic Party as well.

It seems to me that what makes
Americans cynical about the way this
Congress works is to see that kind of
thing happen, where hundreds of thou-
sands of dollars, in fact I think the to-
bacco companies in the first 6 months
of this year gave about $2 million in
soft money to political parties, and
then in month 7, not coincidentally in
month 7, they get a $50 billion tax
break.

What was particularly strange about
this situation is that while no one
would claim the parentage, the pater-
nity, for this tax break, that today sud-
denly by unanimous consent it is now
gone, and I think it tells us a lot about
where we are headed as we consider
this tobacco settlement that has been
proposed, as we consider other issues
that concern the tobacco industry. We
need to have them exposed in the full
light of day rather than handled in the
back room.

The second thing it tells us is that
we have a very, very strong need for
full and complete campaign finance re-
form. Many of us have been out here
day in and day out since we came back
in September saying, give us campaign
finance reform now. Only Monday in
Georgia, Speaker GINGRICH was again
saying he was opposed to doing that. It
will only be by the demand of the
American people that we get that
changed.
f

IN MEMORY OF BILL BURNS,
PITTSBURGH BROADCASTING ICON

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr.
COBLE). Under a previous order of the
House, the gentleman from Pennsylva-
nia [Mr. KLINK] is recognized for 5 min-
utes.

Mr. KLINK. Mr. Speaker, I rise today
on the floor of the House to lament the
death and to pay tribute to a gen-
tleman who for literally millions of
people in the Pittsburgh region has
been a father figure, has been a source
of information and inspiration. His
name is William Michael Burns.

Bill Burns, as he was known to so
many of his viewers on the television
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